

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOE CARROLL ZIGLAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MACKENZIE S. LUND
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
Mackenzie_S_Lund@fd.org

September 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Argument.....5

 I. The decisions of the federal Courts of Appeals are in conflict with one another concerning the question presented, and regardless of which Circuits prove correct, this Court’s review is necessary to resolve the circuit split.....6

 II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the conflict.....7

 A. Mr. Ziglar is clearly entitled to relief on the merits of his *Johnson* claim in the Third, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits7

 B. Mr. Ziglar’s § 2255 motion is not moot.....10

Conclusion.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Beeman v. United States, 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017) passim

Dawson v. Scott, 50 F.3d 884, 886 n.2 (11th Cir. 1995).....11

Descamps v. United States, 570 U.S. 254 (2013)*passim*

Dimott v. United States, 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018)6

Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....11

Johnson v. United States, 135 S Ct. 2551 (2015) *passim*

Kusay v. United States, 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

Maleng v. Cook, 490 U.S. 488 (1989) (per curiam)8

Potter v. United States, 887 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2018)6

Scanio v. United States, 37 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....11

Walker v. United States, 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018) 6

Ziglar v. United States, 757 F. App’x 886 (11th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)..... 6

United States v. Brown, 117 F.3d 471 (11th Cir. 1997).....11

United States v. Geozos, 870 F.3d 890, 896 (9th Cir. 2017).....7

United States v. Howard, 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014).....10

United States v. Matthews, 466 F.3d 1271(11th Cir. 2006).....9

United States v. Peppers, 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018).....7

United States v. Washington, 890 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2018)6

United States v. Wiese, 896 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2018)6

United States v. Winston, 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)7, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 924.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 3583.....10

18 U.S.C. § 3559.....10
